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1. SEE GENERAL NOTES AND DETAILS ON SHEETS S1.0 AND S1.1

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR ACTURAL FINISH FLOOR AND PAD
ELEVATIONS.

3. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE
LINES REQUIRED BY THE FOOTING.  NO MATERIAL IS TO BE OVER
EXCAVATED UNNECESSARILY.

4. VERIFY LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE EXCAVATION.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO EXCAVATION IN THE EVENT SUCH
UTILITIES ARE ENCOUNTERED.

5. FOR DRAINAGE DETAILS, SUMPS, PITS, DAMPROOFING, TRENCHES,
CURBS, EXTERIOR WALKS, UTILITIES, EQUIPMENT DETAILS, STEPS,
DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN, ETC., SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN
STRUCTURAL.

6. SETBACK CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
TRENCHING AND FORMING FOUNDATION.  THE FOUNDATION
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, SURVEYOR, AND THE ARCHITECT.

7. GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL BE RETAINED TO PROVIDE
OBSERVATION AND JTESTING SERVICES DURING THE GRADING AND
FOUNDATION PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION, AND THAT INSPECTION AND
TESTING REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT.

FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES

N

RTA N
OLCA I

E OF F

R
E

R A
L

IA

E

C T

S

T R U

I
E

R

S

G

T U

NOIFOR LA

I
G

N
E

P

D
R

E
T

S
E

S 5032

SSE

S

AT
O

N

I
SJ.

U
M

A

LE H

I

DATE SIGNED: ----

H
O

H
B

A
C

H
- L

E
W

IN
 #

HOHBACH-LEWIN, INC.
STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS

260 Sheridan Ave,      Suite 150
Palo Alto, Ca 94306
(650) 617-5930, Fax (650) 617-5932

N

SHEET NO:

DATE:

PROJECT NO:

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY TO LPAS, INC. AND IS
FURNISHED FOR THE PURPOSES OF REVIEW, BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION OF THE
PROJECT LISTED IN THE JOB TITLE BOX ABOVE AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER
PURPOSE OR RELEASED TO ANY OTHER PARTY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF
LPAS, INC. INFOMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF LPAS, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
COPYRIGHT ©  2009.

THIS DRAWING IS NOT FINAL OR TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL IT IS SIGNED BY
THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.

CONSULTANT

6910 5 31112 8 7 4 2 1

J

K

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

B

A

J

K

H

G

F

E

D

C

6910 5 31112 8 7 4 2 1

NO. ISSUE DATE

ARCHITECT'S STAMP APPROVAL

11
32

4

10
/3

/2
01

6 
4:

06
:1

7 
P

M

301 19TH STREET

301 19th Street, Oakland, CA

GROUND FLOOR
FOUNDATION PLAN -
OVERALL

S2.01

10/06/2016

1132-0018

100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PRICING SET

 1/16" = 1'-0"

GROUND LEVEL OVERALL FOUNDATION PLAN



UP

UP

RAMP

UP

RAMP

UP

R
A
M

P

U
P

F8

F12

F12
F14

F14

F12

F14 F14

F14

C1C1 C1 C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1 C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1

C3 C3 C3 C2

PIT

P6P6

P9P9

P8P8

P5

P4

P7P7

P3

P2

P1

PG PI PJ PK PL PM PN PO PQPH

P10

12" THICK CONC.
SHEARWALL

12" THICK CONC.
SHEARWALL

PROPERTY LINE,
TYP.

PLNE

PLEE

PLSE

PLWE

PLNW

C1

1

S5.7

7

S5.2

3

S5.2
3

S5.2

11

S5.1

11

S5.2

TYP.
AT
COL.

12

S5.1

7

S5.2

2

S5.7
TYP.

15

S5.1
TYP.

2
' 
- 

0
" 
D

E
E
P
 F

T
G

.

W
-
J

W
-
N

W-7

W-2.5

METAL STUD WALL
PER DET. 2/S9.1

8

S5.2
TYP.

12" CMU BEARING
WALL AT PERIMETER

8" CMU BEARING
WALL AT STAIR

8" NON-BEARING CMU
WALL AT FAN ROOM

METAL STUD WALL
PER DET. 2/S9.1

.

2' - 0" WIDE X 2' - 0" DEEP
FTG., TYP.

W.J.

F12

METAL STUD WALL
PER DET. 2/S9.1

METAL STUD WALL

8" CMU NON-BEARING
WALL AT UTILITY
ROOM

8" BEARING CMU
WALL AT PERIMETER

8" NON-BEARING CMU
WALL AT TRASH  ROOMS,
SEE DET. 2/S5.7

6

S5.7

8" CMU BEARING
WALL AT ELEVATOR

1

S5.7

3

S5.7

3

S5.7

15

S5.1

3

S5.7

5" THICK SLAB-ON-GRADE
SEE DET. 9/S5.1

F10

1

S3.10

S3.10

2

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
10

X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
18

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
6
X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
6
X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
6
X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
6
X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
6
X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
6
X
6
X
3
/8

[1]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
6
X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

H
S
S
6
X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

3

S3.12

3
' 
- 

0
" 

W
ID

E
 x

F10

P
E
R

 E
L
E
V

A
T
IO

N
S

M
E
T
A
L
 S

T
U
D

F10 F10 F10

F12

F12

F10

F12

F14F14F14F14

F14 F14

14

S5.1

W.J. PER
DET. 4/S6.1

W.J. PER
DET. 4/S6.1

F10

G
B

1GB2

G
B

1

8" CMU BEARING
WALL AT STAIR

G
B

2

GB2 G
B

2

S3.11

1

5
' 
- 

0
"

7
' 
- 

0
"

15
' 
- 

0
"

7
' 
- 

0
"

8' - 0"

15
' 
- 

0
"

8' - 0"

7
' 
- 

0
"

5
' 
- 

0
"

7

S5.7
TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

H
S
S
10

X
6
X
3
/8

[1
]

S3.13

2

S3.14

1

10' - 0"

5
' 
- 

0
"

12' - 0"

12
' 
- 

0
"

14' - 0"

7
' 
- 

0
"

14' - 0"

12' - 0"

11

S5.1

1

S3.15 1

S3.15
PARTIAL HT.

8" CMU WALL

SIM.

SIM.

14

S5.7

14

S5.7

11

S5.1

11

S5.1

1. SEE GENERAL NOTES AND DETAILS ON SHEETS S1.0 AND S1.1

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR ACTURAL FINISH FLOOR AND PAD
ELEVATIONS.

3. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE
LINES REQUIRED BY THE FOOTING.  NO MATERIAL IS TO BE OVER
EXCAVATED UNNECESSARILY.

4. VERIFY LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE EXCAVATION.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO EXCAVATION IN THE EVENT SUCH
UTILITIES ARE ENCOUNTERED.

5. FOR DRAINAGE DETAILS, SUMPS, PITS, DAMPROOFING, TRENCHES,
CURBS, EXTERIOR WALKS, UTILITIES, EQUIPMENT DETAILS, STEPS,
DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN, ETC., SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN
STRUCTURAL.

6. SETBACK CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
TRENCHING AND FORMING FOUNDATION.  THE FOUNDATION
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, SURVEYOR, AND THE ARCHITECT.

7. GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL BE RETAINED TO PROVIDE
OBSERVATION AND JTESTING SERVICES DURING THE GRADING AND
FOUNDATION PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION, AND THAT INSPECTION AND
TESTING REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT.
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1. SEE GENERAL NOTES AND DETAILS ON SHEETS S1.0 AND S1.1

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR ACTURAL FINISH FLOOR AND PAD
ELEVATIONS.

3. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE
LINES REQUIRED BY THE FOOTING.  NO MATERIAL IS TO BE OVER
EXCAVATED UNNECESSARILY.

4. VERIFY LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE EXCAVATION.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO EXCAVATION IN THE EVENT SUCH
UTILITIES ARE ENCOUNTERED.

5. FOR DRAINAGE DETAILS, SUMPS, PITS, DAMPROOFING, TRENCHES,
CURBS, EXTERIOR WALKS, UTILITIES, EQUIPMENT DETAILS, STEPS,
DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN, ETC., SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN
STRUCTURAL.

6. SETBACK CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
TRENCHING AND FORMING FOUNDATION.  THE FOUNDATION
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, SURVEYOR, AND THE ARCHITECT.

7. GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL BE RETAINED TO PROVIDE
OBSERVATION AND JTESTING SERVICES DURING THE GRADING AND
FOUNDATION PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION, AND THAT INSPECTION AND
TESTING REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT.
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DOMESTIC WATER

500DEMAND FLOW ESTIMATE

6DEMAND PIPE SIZING
PIPE SIZE MAXIMUM VELOCITY 5

GPM

INCH
FT/SECOND

3,600DEMAND FIXTURE  UNITS WSFU

SANITARY SEWER

( 2 ) 8PIPE SIZING INCH

2,686DEMAND FIXTURE  UNITS DFU

WATER CALCULATIONS

BUILDING WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION

PIPING SUPPLY INFORMATION

PRESSURE AT REMOTE FIXTURE

STATIC LOSS BUILDING HEIGHT FT. X 0.43 =

AVAILABLE PRESSURE FOR FRICTION LOSS

 AVAILABLE PSI / PSI /100 FT FRICTION LOSS RATE

TOTAL DEVELOPED LENGTH TDL

AVAILABLE PRESSURE FOR FRICTION LOSS

MAXIMUM CW  DEMAND

PSI

PSI

PSI

FEET

PSI

GPM

PSI

TDL  X 100 = 

PRESSURE BOOSTER PUMP OUTLET PRESSURE

 - 20

 - 32
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3.823 600

74

500

75

WATER SERVICE

LOSS THROUGH METER

LOSS THROUGH BACKFLOW DEVICE
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- 5

- 10

PSI+ 43

AVAILABLE  STATIC PRESSURE PSI + 58

AVAILABLE PRESSURE 

NOTE: INADEQUATE PRESSURE AVAILABLE - PRESSURE BOOSTER PUMP REQUIRED

CPVC PIPE SIZING  SUMMARY 
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GAS METER LOADS

SITE PLAN
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6" DOMESTIC WATER!
[ 480 GPM ]!

!

SITE PLAN
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT TO SITE DOMESTIC WATER, SANITARY SEWER AND STORM DRAIN PIPING STUBOUTS.!
!
REFER TO  CIVIL SITEWORK PLANS  FOR FOR  SITE DOMESTIC WATER METERS AND SITE PIPING CONNECTIONS TO PUBLIC MAINS. !
!
SEE PLUMBING BUILDING PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF BUILDING UTILITY CONNECTIONS REQUIRED.!

1.!
!
2.!
!
3.

(1) RESIDENTIAL HOUSE GAS METER & 
(1) FUTURE  RESTAURANT GAS METER

(2) 2" RETAIL TENANT 
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SERVICE
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TOTAL LOAD (MBH): 2,500 MBH

RETAIL GAS METER LOAD ESTIMATE

 ( 1 ) FUTURE RETAIL TENANT GAS METER  ALLOWANCE!
        FOR MAXIMUM ONE RETAIL RESTAURANT

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT & HEATING ALLOWANCE 2,500 MBH 

 ( 1 )  FUTURE RETAIL GAS METER

SERVICE PRESSURE REQUEST:   2 PSI

ITEM Qty Totals

WATER HEATER 2 3,400

POOL/SPA HEATERS 0

HVAC 0 0

RESIDENTIAL RANGES 224

AMENITY RANGES 0 0

LANDSCAPE BBQS 4 300

OUTDOOR FIREPLACES 4 320

INDOOR FIREPLACES 0 0

OTHER 0 0

TOTAL LOAD (MBH): 18,580 MBH

RESIDENTIAL HOUSE GAS METER LOADS

0

MBH

1,700

0

0

65

0

0

0

75

80

 ( 1 )  HOUSE GAS METER

SERVICE PRESSURE REQUEST:   2 PSI

14,560
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(1) RESIDENTIAL 
HOUSE GAS METER & 
(1) FUTURE  RESTAURANT !
GAS METER

(2) 2" RETAIL TENANT 
DOMESTIC WATER 

SERVICE

 SS 

 GW 

DOMESTIC WATER 
PRESSURE 
BOOSTER PUMP

DOMESTIC WATER 
BACKFLOW 
PREVENTER

6" DOMESTIC 
WATER SERVICE

DOMESTIC WATER 
PRESSURE 
BOOSTER PUMP

DOMESTIC WATER 
BACKFLOW 
PREVENTER

6" DOMESTIC 
WATER SERVICE

8" SANITARY 
SEWER

6" SANITARY 
SEWER

4" SS & 4" GW 
STUBOUT 
FOR FUTURE 
TENANT USE. 

4" GFD-1
4" GFD-1

4" GFD-1

4" GFD-1

4" GFD-1

 GW 

 SS FCO

GI-1

OI-1
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4" FD-1
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 SS 
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GROUND FLOOR PLAN EAST -  BELOW SLAB PIPING

GROUND FLOOR PLAN 
EAST - BELOW SLAB 
PIPING

P2.01E

GENERAL NOTES

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT PLAN 
LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF PLUMBING 
FIXTURES !
!
BUILDING STRUCTURAL FOOTINGS AND COLUMN CAPS  
SHOWN FOR  REFERENCE ONLY.  SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS. FOR LOCATIONS & DETAILS. !
!
PRIOR TO START OF INSTALLATION  CONTRACTOR 
SHALL COORDINATE PIPING LAYOUT AND PROVIDE 
SPRINKLER DRAINS AS NEEDED BY DESIGN BUILD !
FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR.  !
!
ALL 4" & LARGER PIPING SEWER & STORM  DRAIN  
PIPING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1% SLOPE.  ALL 3" & 
SMALLER PIPING SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 2% SLOPE.!
!
ALL PIPING RISERS EXPOSED ON WALL IN EXPOSED 
DRIVE AREAS OR PARKING STALLS SHALL BE 
PROTECTED WITH STEEL PIPE GUARDS.!
!
PIPING HEIGHT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN  
MINIMUM  8'-2" CLEARANCE TO BOTTOM OF PIPE AT 
HANDICAP VAN DRIVE AISLE & OTHERWISE MINIMUM  
7'-2" CLEARANCE TO BOTTOM OF PIPE.

1.!
!
!
!
2.!
!
!
!
3.!
!
!
!
!
4.!
!
!
!
5.!
!
!
!
6.!
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT PLAN 
LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF PLUMBING 
FIXTURES !
!
BUILDING STRUCTURAL FOOTINGS AND COLUMN CAPS  
SHOWN FOR  REFERENCE ONLY.  SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS. FOR LOCATIONS & DETAILS. !
!
PRIOR TO START OF INSTALLATION  CONTRACTOR 
SHALL COORDINATE PIPING LAYOUT AND PROVIDE 
SPRINKLER DRAINS AS NEEDED BY DESIGN BUILD !
FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR.  !
!
ALL 4" & LARGER PIPING SEWER & STORM  DRAIN  
PIPING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1% SLOPE.  ALL 3" & 
SMALLER PIPING SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 2% SLOPE.!
!
ALL PIPING RISERS EXPOSED ON WALL IN EXPOSED 
DRIVE AREAS OR PARKING STALLS SHALL BE 
PROTECTED WITH STEEL PIPE GUARDS.!
!
PIPING HEIGHT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN  
MINIMUM  8'-2" CLEARANCE TO BOTTOM OF PIPE AT 
HANDICAP VAN DRIVE AISLE & OTHERWISE MINIMUM  
7'-2" CLEARANCE TO BOTTOM OF PIPE.

1.!
!
!
!
2.!
!
!
!
3.!
!
!
!
!
4.!
!
!
!
5.!
!
!
!
6.!
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT PLAN 
LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF PLUMBING 
FIXTURES !
!
BUILDING STRUCTURAL FOOTINGS AND COLUMN CAPS  
SHOWN FOR  REFERENCE ONLY.  SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS. FOR LOCATIONS & DETAILS. !
!
PRIOR TO START OF INSTALLATION  CONTRACTOR 
SHALL COORDINATE PIPING LAYOUT AND PROVIDE 
SPRINKLER DRAINS AS NEEDED BY DESIGN BUILD !
FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR.  !
!
ALL 4" & LARGER PIPING SEWER & STORM  DRAIN  
PIPING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1% SLOPE.  ALL 3" & 
SMALLER PIPING SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 2% SLOPE.!
!
ALL PIPING RISERS EXPOSED ON WALL IN EXPOSED 
DRIVE AREAS OR PARKING STALLS SHALL BE 
PROTECTED WITH STEEL PIPE GUARDS.!
!
PIPING HEIGHT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN  
MINIMUM  8'-2" CLEARANCE TO BOTTOM OF PIPE AT 
HANDICAP VAN DRIVE AISLE & OTHERWISE MINIMUM  
7'-2" CLEARANCE TO BOTTOM OF PIPE.
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!
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!
!
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GENERAL NOTES

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT PLAN 
LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF PLUMBING 
FIXTURES !
!
BUILDING STRUCTURAL FOOTINGS AND COLUMN CAPS  
SHOWN FOR  REFERENCE ONLY.  SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWGS. FOR LOCATIONS & DETAILS. !
!
PRIOR TO START OF INSTALLATION  CONTRACTOR 
SHALL COORDINATE PIPING LAYOUT AND PROVIDE 
SPRINKLER DRAINS AS NEEDED BY DESIGN BUILD !
FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR.  !
!
ALL 4" & LARGER PIPING SEWER & STORM  DRAIN  
PIPING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1% SLOPE.  ALL 3" & 
SMALLER PIPING SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 2% SLOPE.!
!
ALL PIPING RISERS EXPOSED ON WALL IN EXPOSED 
DRIVE AREAS OR PARKING STALLS SHALL BE 
PROTECTED WITH STEEL PIPE GUARDS.!
!
PIPING HEIGHT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN  
MINIMUM  8'-2" CLEARANCE TO BOTTOM OF PIPE AT 
HANDICAP VAN DRIVE AISLE & OTHERWISE MINIMUM  
7'-2" CLEARANCE TO BOTTOM OF PIPE.
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